
 

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 

 

Pensions Board 
 

Agenda 
 

Thursday 30 July 2015 
7.00 pm 

COMMITTEE ROOM 1 - HAMMERSMITH TOWN HALL 
 

MEMBERSHIP 
 

Employer Representatives 

Councillor Ali Hashem 
Councillor Rory Vaughan 
One vacancy – to be advised 
 

Scheme Member Representatives 

Three vacancies - to be advised 
 

 
CONTACT OFFICER: David Abbott 

Committee Co-ordinator 
Governance and Scrutiny 

 : 020 8753 2063 
 E-mail: david.abbott@lbhf.gov.uk 
 
Reports on the open agenda are available on the Council’s website: 
http://www.lbhf.gov.uk/Directory/Council_and_Democracy 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend. A loop system for hearing impairment 
is provided, along with disabled access to the building. 
 
 

Date Issued: 
 

21 July 2015 
 

 
 



London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 

Pensions Board 
Agenda 

 
30 July 2015 

 
 
Item  Pages 

1.   INTRODUCTIONS  
 

 

2.   APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR AND VICE-CHAIR  
 

 

3.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

4.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 If a member has a disclosable pecuniary interest in a particular item, or 
any other significant interest which they consider should be declared in 
the public interest, they should declare the existence and the nature of 
the interest at the commencement of the consideration of that item or as 
soon as it becomes apparent. 
 

 

5.   BACKGROUND AND ROLE OF THE BOARD  1 - 5 

 This report sets out the background to the creation and operation of 
Local Pension Boards and the role of the Board. 
 

 

6.   ROLE OF PENSIONS SUB-COMMITTEE  6 - 9 

 This report advises of the role of the Council’s Pensions Sub-
Committee. 
 

 

7.   CODE OF CONDUCT POLICY  10 - 13 

 This report sets out the Code of Conduct policy for the Board. 
 

 

8.   CONFLICTS OF INTEREST POLICY  14 - 18 

 This report sets out the conflicts of interest policy for the Board. 
 

 

9.   KNOWLEDGE AND SKILLS POLICY  19 - 27 

 This report advises the Board of the legal requirements for the 
knowledge and skills policy. 
 

 

10.   KEY DOCUMENTS  28 - 36 

 This report advises the Board of the key pension fund statements and 
regular monitoring documents. 
 

 

11.   DATE OF NEXT MEETING   
 



 

 
 

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 
 

PENSIONS BOARD 
 

30 July 2015 
 

BACKGROUND AND ROLE OF THE BOARD 
 

Report of the Director for Finance 

 

Open Report 
 

Classification: For Information  
 

Key Decision: No 
 

Wards Affected: All 
 

Accountable Executive Director: Hitesh Jolapara, Director for Finance 
 

Report Author: Nicola Webb, Pension Fund 
Officer 
 

Contact Details: 
Tel: 020 7641 4331 
E-mail: nwebb@westminster.gov.uk 

 
1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1. This report sets out the background to the creation and operation of Local 
Pension Boards in England and Wales and the role of the Board as defined by 
section 5 of the Public Service Pensions Act 2013 and regulation 106 of the 
Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) Governance Regulations 2013. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1. The Board note the contents of this paper and the Terms of Reference. 
 
2.2. The Board agree on the approach for substitute members. 
 
3. REASONS FOR DECISION 

3.1. The Terms of Reference as set out in Appendix 1, Section 2d - the need to 
consider substitute members. 

 
4. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND  

4.1. The Public Service Pensions Act 2013 (the „Act‟) and the Local Government 
Pension Scheme (LGPS) Regulations 2013 required the Council to establish 
a Pension Board by 1 April 2015. 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



4.2. Full Council approved the setting up of a Pension Board and the Terms of 
Reference, at its meeting on 25th February 2015. 

 
5. PROPOSAL AND ISSUES  

5.1. The Terms of Reference for the Pension Board (attached as Appendix 2) 
include the role of the Pension Board, as defined by the above legislation, 
which is to assist the administering authority [the Council] with: 

(i) securing compliance with the LGPS Governance regulations and any 
other legislation relating to the governance and administration of the 
LGPS; 

(ii) securing compliance with any requirements imposed by the Pensions 
Regulator in relation to the scheme and  

(iii) ensuring effective and efficient governance and administration of the 
Scheme. 

 
5.2. The role of the Pension Board is, therefore, to review, assist and monitor the 

administration and management of the Scheme, not to make operational or 
investment decisions concerning the Hammersmith and Fulham Pension 
Fund. That function is the role of the Pensions Sub-committee, which is 
reported elsewhere on this agenda. 

 
5.3. The Pensions Sub-committee have suggested that a joint meeting of the Sub-

Committee and Board takes place in September 2015 to discuss the relative 
roles and the knowledge and skills policy (detailed elsewhere on this agenda) 
in more detail. 

 
5.4. The Terms of Reference includes a section on substitute members. The Board 

is asked to consider whether they wish to nominate substitutes, who would act 
in the Board member‟s absence. 

 
 
 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000 
LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS USED IN PREPARING THIS REPORT 

None. 

LIST OF APPENDICES: 
Appendix 1: Pensions Board Terms of Reference 
 
 

Page 2



APPENDIX 1 

Terms of Reference: London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham Pensions 
Board 
 
The purpose of this document is to set out the terms of reference for the local 
Pension Board of the London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham Pension Fund. 
 
1. Role of the Local Pension Board 

The role of the local Pension Board is defined by section 5 of the Public 
Service Pensions Act 2013 and regulation 106 of the Local Government 
Pension Scheme (LGPS) Governance Regulations 2013. It is to assist the 
administering authority (the Council) with: 

 Securing compliance with the LGPS Governance regulations and any 
other legislation relating to the governance and administration of the LGPS 

 Securing compliance with any requirements imposed by the Pensions 
Regulator in relation to the scheme and 

 Ensuring effective and efficient governance and administration of the 
scheme-recommendations to the Pensions Sub-Committee. 

 
2. Membership 

a. Appointment process 
The Pension Board shall consist of six members and be constituted as 
follows: 

 Three employer representatives comprising one from an admitted or 
scheduled body and two nominated by the Council; and 

 Three scheme member representatives whether from the Council or an 
admitted or scheduled body. 

 
The process for selecting non-Council nominated employer members of the 
Pension Board is set out in a separate document “Selection of Pension Board 
members”. 

 
b. Quorum 
The Pension Board shall be quorate when three Pension Board Members are 
in attendance.  

 
c. Chair of the Board 
The Chair and Vice Chair of the Board will be appointed by members of the 
Board as the first business at their first meeting. 

 
d. Substitute Members 
Each Scheme Member representative may agree a nominate substitute at the 
first meeting who would act in the Board member‟s absence. 
 
Each Employer representative is there on behalf of the employer so may be 
replaced by the nominating body with another individual representing the 
same employer.  

 
e. Periods of Office 
Each Board Member shall be appointed for a fixed period of two years, which 
can be extended for a further two year period subject to re-nomination. 

Page 3



APPENDIX 1 

 
f. Termination 
Each Board member should endeavour to attend all Board meetings during 
the year and is required to attend at least two meetings each year. In the 
event of consistent non-attendance by any Board member, then the 
membership of that particular Board member should be reviewed by the other 
Board members with advice from Officers.  

 
Other than by ceasing to be eligible as set out above, a Board member may 
only be removed from office during a term of appointment 
[...]
e to the Pensions Sub-Committee and Council 
officers. 

 
5. Budget and Expenses 

a. Budget 
An annual budget will be agreed by the Board for professional advice, training 
or other purposes if such matters are required and Officers being authorised 
to incur expenditure to implement the programme. 

 
b. Expenses 
Each Board member may claim, upon production of the relevant receipts, 
travel expenses directly incurred in the work of the Pension Board.  

 
6. Additional policies relating to the Board Operations 

a. Code of Conduct 
The role of Pension Board members requires the highest standards of 
conduct and therefore, all Board members are required to abide by the 
Pension Board Code of Conduct. 

 
b. Conflict of Interests 
The Board is required to always act within these terms of reference. Board 
members should abide by the separately prepared Conflicts Policy and keep 
the policy under review. 

 
c. Knowledge and Understanding 
All Board members are required to have sufficient knowledge and 
understanding of pensions matters to undertake their roles. Board members 
are expected to comply with the separate policy on knowledge and 
understanding and maintain appropriate records. 

 
7. Reporting 

a. Annual report on activity 
The Pension Board should prepare an annual report on its activities and its 
compliance with these terms of reference and the associated policies. This 
report should be addressed to full Council each year, in the first six months of 
the financial year, reporting on the activities of the Pension Board for the 
previous financial year. Such a report will be submitted to the Pension Sub-
Committee for noting prior to submission to Council. 

 
b. Reporting Recommendations  
If the Pension Board determines that it wishes to make recommendations to 
the Pension Sub-Committee, such recommendations should be reported to 
the next meeting of the Pension Sub-Committee. The Pension Sub-
Committee‟s response to the recommendation will be reported to the next 
meeting of the Pension Board. 

Page 5



 

 
 

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 

PENSIONS BOARD 
 

30 July 2015 
 

ROLE OF PENSIONS SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

Report of the Director for Finance 

 

Open Report 
 

Classification: For Information  
 

Key Decision: No 
 

Wards Affected: All 
 

Accountable Executive Director: Hitesh Jolapara, Director for Finance 
 

Report Author: Nicola Webb, Pension Fund 
Officer 
 

Contact Details: 
Tel: 020 7641 4331 
E-mail: 
nwebb@westminster.gov.uk 

 
 
1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1 This report advises the Pensions Board of the role of the Council’s Pensions 
Sub-committee. 

 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1. That the Board note the contents of this paper. 
 
 
3. REASONS FOR DECISION 

3.1. To enable the Board to have an understanding of the role of the Pensions Sub-
committee. 

 
 
4. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND  

4.1. The Pensions Sub-committee was set up in December 2014 by the Audit, 
Pensions and Standards Committee to make decisions on all Pension Fund 
related matters. 
 

Page 6

Agenda Item 6



5. PROPOSAL AND ISSUES  

5.1. The terms of reference for the sub-committee are attached at Appendix 1. 
 
5.2. The current members of the Pension Sub-Committee are: 

Cllr Ian Cassidy (Chair) 
Cllr Mike Adam (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr Nicholas Botterill 
Cllr PJ Murphy 
Cllr Guy Vincent 

 
5.3. The Pension Fund Committee meetings for the remainder of this municipal year 

are scheduled to take place on the following dates: 

9 September 2015 
25 November 2015 
16 March 2016 

 

 Members of the Pension Board are invited to attend these meetings as observers, 
which will take place at 7pm on the above dates at Hammersmith Town Hall. 

 
5.4. The Pensions Sub-committee have suggested that a joint meeting of the Sub-

Committee and Board takes place in September 2015 to discuss the relative roles 
of the two bodies. 

 
5.5. Further information about the Pensions Sub-Committee including agendas and 

minutes is
[...]
d. 

7. To oversee and approve any changes to the administrative arrangements, material 
contracts and policies and procedures of the Council for the payment of pensions, 
and allowances to beneficiaries. 

8. To make and review an admission policy relating to admission agreements 
generally with any admission body.  

9. To ensure compliance with all relevant statutes, regulations and best practice with 
both the public and private sectors.  

10. To review the arrangements and managers for the provision of Additional 
Voluntary Contributions for fund members. 

11. To receive and consider the Auditor’s report on the governance of the Pension 
Fund. 

12. To determine any other investment or pension fund policies that may be required 
from time to time so as to comply with Government regulations and to make any 
decisions in accordance with those policies. 

In cases where the Sub Committee decides, it may refer matters to the Audit, Pensions 
and Standards Committee for decision. 
 

Page 9



 

 
 

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 

PENSIONS BOARD 
 

30 July 2015 
 

CODE OF CONDUCT POLICY 
 

Report of the Director for Finance 

 

Open Report 
 

Classification: For Information  
 

Key Decision: No 
 

Wards Affected: All 
 

Accountable Executive Director: Hitesh Jolapara, Director for Finance 
 

Report Author: Nicola Webb, Pension Fund 
Officer 
 

Contact Details: 
Tel: 020 7641 4331 
E-mail: nwebb@westminster.gov.uk 

 
1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1. This report sets out the Code of Conduct policy for the Pension Board. 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1. That the Board note the Code of Conduct policy. 
 
3. REASONS FOR DECISION 

3.1. To ensure that Board members are aware of the standards of conduct 
expected of them. 

 
4. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 

4.1. The Code of Conduct policy for the Pensions Board was agreed by the 
Director for Finance in consultation with the Chair of the Audit, Pensions and 
Standards Committee in accordance with the dele
[...]
ddition to this policy, all Pension Board members who are also councillors are 
required to adhere to the London Borough of Hammersmith and Fulham’s Code of 
Conduct in all aspects of their role as Pension Board members. 
 
 

Page 13



 

 
 

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 

PENSIONS BOARD 
 

30 July 2015 
 

CONFLICTS OF INTEREST POLICY 
 

Report of the Director for Finance 

 

Open Report 
 

Classification: For Information  
 

Key Decision: No 
 

Wards Affected: All 
 

Accountable Executive Director: Hitesh Jolapara, Director for Finance 
 

Report Author: Nicola Webb, Pension Fund Officer 
 

Contact Details: 
Tel: 020 7641 4331 
E-mail: 
nwebb@westminster.gov.uk 

 
1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1. This report sets out the Conflicts of interest policy for the Pension Board. 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1. That the Board note the Conflicts of interest policy. 
 
3. REASONS FOR DECISION 

3.1. To ensure that Board members are aware of how to identify a conflict of 
interest and manage one if it arises. 

 
4. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND  

4.1. The Conflicts of interest policy for the Pensions Board was agreed by the 
Director for Finance in consultation with the Chair of the Audit, Pensions and 
Standards Committee in accordance with the delegation from full Council. 

 
5. PROPOSAL AND ISSUES  

5.1. The statutory guidance for local authorities recommended that the Pensions 
Board has a conflicts of interest policy to ensure the highest standards of 
governance are applied. 

Page 14

Agenda Item 8



 
5.2. The agreed policy attached at Appendix 1 draws on the statutory guidance 

available to councils. 

 
 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000 
LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS USED IN PREPARING THIS REPORT 

None. 

LIST OF APPENDICES: 
Appendix 1: Conflicts of interest Policy 
 

Page 15



APPENDIX 1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF HAMMERSMITH AND FULHAM PENSION FUND 

PENSION BOARD CONFLICT OF INTEREST POLICY 
 

Introduction 

In setting up Pension Boards, there are vario
[...]

managed. 
 

 The Pension Board should identify, monitor and manage dual interests and 
responsibilities which are or have the potential to become conflicts of interest; 

 The Pension Board should evaluate the nature of any dual interests and 
responsibilities and assess the impact on their operations and good 
governance were a conflict of interest to materialise.  

 
In order to prevent a potential conflict of interest from becoming an actual conflict of 
interest board members should: 
 

 Include conflicts of interest as an opening agenda item at all Pension Board 
meetings, and revisit during the meeting, where necessary 

 Withdraw from the discussion and any decision-making process if a conflict 
arises; 

 Resign from the Board if the conflict is so fundamental that it cannot be 
managed in any other way;  

 
Board members should seek professional advice from the Director of Law or external 
advisers where necessary, if they are concerned that a conflict may arise. 

Page 18



 

 
 

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 

PENSIONS BOARD 
 

30 July 2015 
 

KNOWLEDGE AND SKILLS POLICY 
 

Report of the Director for Finance 

 

Open Report 
 

Classification: For Information  
 

Key Decision: No 
 

Wards Affected: All 
 

Accountable Executive Director: Hitesh Jolapara, Director for Finance 
 

Report Author: Nicola Webb, Pension Fund 
Officer 
 

Contact Details: 
Tel: 020 7641 4331 
E-mail: nwebb@westminster.gov.uk 

 
1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1 This report advises the Pensions Board of the legal requirements for 
Knowledge and skills and of the Hammersmith and Fulham Pension Fund 
policy on this area.  

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1. That the Board note the contents of this paper. 
 
3. REASONS FOR DECISION 

3.1. To enable the Board to have an understanding of the legal requirements for 
knowledge and skills and how the Fund plans to approach this. 

 
4. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND  

4.1. There is a legal requirement, defined in the Public Service Pensions Act 2013, 
for Pension Board members to have knowledge and understanding of the 
pension scheme they are involved in. 

Page 19

Agenda Item 9



 
5. PROPOSAL AND ISSUES  

5.1. Attached at Appendix 1 is the Hammersmith and Fulham Pension Fund 
knowledge and skills policy agreed by the Pensions Sub-committee. The 
policy is applicable to the Board, the sub-committee and officers. 

 
5.2. The focus of the policy statement is to recognise the wealth of knowledge and 

experience board and sub-committee members already have and to use a 
self-assessment approach to determining what training is required. It is 
proposed to repeat the self-assessment annually and report on the 
implementation of the policy annually starting with the 2015-16 Pension Fund 
annual report. 

 
5.3. The Pensions Sub-committee have suggested that a joint meeting of the Sub-

committee and Board takes place in September 2015 to discuss the relative 
roles of the two bodies and also to have an opportunity to talk through the self-
assessment form in more detail. Once the self-assessments have been 
completed, training will be arranged as required in the Autumn. 

 

 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000 

LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS USED IN PREPARING THIS REPORT 
None. 

LIST OF APPENDICES: 
Appendix 1: Pension Fund Knowledge and Skills Policy 
 

Page 20



APPENDIX 1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF HAMMERSMITH AND FULHAM PENSION FUND 

KNOWLEDGE AND SKILLS POLICY STATEMENT 

 
1. Introduction 
 
1a) Scope 
This policy applies to all elected members, appointed Pensions Board members and 
officers involved in the running of the Hammersmith and Fulham Pension Fund (the 
Fund). 
 
1b) Objective of policy 
In order to be effective it is important that all those involved with the running of the 
Pension Fund have a good understanding of pensions matters.  It is recognised that 
it is good practice for the Fund to have a knowledge and skills policy statement in 
place. 
 
This policy statement is designed to recognise the knowledge and skills individuals 
have already through their professional lives or through involvement with the 
Pension Fund over a period of time.  The objective of the policy is to evidence this 
and augment it with training and information as required. 
 
1c) Legal position 
There is currently no legal requirement for Pensions Sub-committee members to 
demonstrate their knowledge and skills in pensions, however the CIPFA Code of 
Practice on Public Sector Pensions Finance Knowledge and Skills recommends it as 
good practice.  The Fund has adopted the Code of Practice. 
 
There is however a legal requirement, defined in the Public Service Pensions Act 
2013, for Pension Board members to have knowledge and understanding of the 
pension scheme they are involved in.  This is expanded on further in The Pensions 
Regulator’s Code of Practice for Governance and administration of public service 
pension schemes. 
 
 
2. Knowledge and Skills Framework 
 
2a) CIPFA framework 
The Pension Fund has adopted the CIPFA Knowledge and Skills Framework to 
frame the assessment of knowledge and skills and the provision of training.  The 
framework covers six areas of knowledge: 

 Pensions legislative and governance context 

 Pensions accounting and auditing standards 

 Financial services procurement and relationship management 

 Investment performance and risk management 

 Financial markets and products knowledge 

 Actuarial methods, standards and practices. 

It provides detail about the knowledge required in each of these areas for officers at 
different levels and Pensions Sub-committee and Pensions Board members.   

Page 21



APPENDIX 1 

 
2b) The Pensions Regulator Code of Practice 
For Pensions Board members, the knowledge and skills requirements are set out in 
The Pensions Regulator Code of Practice for Governance and administration of 
public service pension schemes.  These requirements have been added to the 
relevant sections of the CIPFA framework where required. 
 
 
3. Information to be provided to new members and officers 

On appointment to the Pensions Sub-committee, the Pensions Board or to a pension 
fund officer role, all individuals will be directed to the following policies of the Pension 
Fund: 
 
Governance and Compliance Statement 
Statement of Investment Principles 
Funding Strategy Statement 
Communication Policy Statement 
 
found at the following link:  
www.lbhf.gov.uk/Directory/Council_and_Democracy/Plans_performance_and_statisti
cs/Statement_of_accounts/68526_Statement_of_accounts.asp  
 
In addition they will be provided with the most up to date versions of the: 
 
Annual report and accounts for the Fund 
Quarterly update pack 
Risk Register. 
 
 
4. Knowledge and Skills self-assessment 
 
4a) Pensions Sub-committee Members 
On appointment to the Pensions Sub-committee, members will be required to 
complete a knowledge and skills self-assessment in order to evidence the areas they 
already have knowledge of and to determine the areas in which training is required.  
 
4b) Pensions Board Members 
Knowledge and skills in pensions matters is a legislative requirement for Pensions 
Board members as set out in the Public Service Pensions Act 2013.  Therefore on 
appointment to the Pensions Board, all members will be required to complete a 
knowledge and skills self-assessment in order to evidence the areas they already 
have knowledge of and to determine the areas in which training is required.   
 
4c) Officers 
As part of their annual performance appraisal and development plan process, 
officers involved in the running of the Pension Fund should, in conjunction with their 
line manager, assess and evidence the knowledge and skills they have against the 
relevant part of the officer section of the CIPFA framework and identify targets for 
developing their knowledge and skills in the gaps identified. This more detailed 

Page 22

http://www.lbhf.gov.uk/Directory/Council_and_Democracy/Plans
[...]
uk 

 
1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1 This report advises the Pensions Board of the key Pension Fund statements 
and regular monitoring documents.  

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1. That the Board note the contents of this paper. 
 
3. REASONS FOR DECISION 

3.1. To enable the Board to have an understanding of the operation of the Pension 
Fund. 

 
4. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND  

4.1. The Pension Fund is required by the Local Government Pension Scheme 
regulations to publish and maintain a number of policy documents.  These are 
detailed in this report. 

 
4.2. In addition there is regular reporting to the Pensions Sub-committee on a 

number of key issues affecting the Fund. 

Page 28

Agenda Item 10



 
5. PROPOSAL AND ISSUES  

Policy Statements 
 
5.1. Governance Compliance Statement 

This statement is required by regulation 55 of the Local Government Pension 
Scheme Regulations 2013 and provides an overview of Hammersmith and 
Fulham’s approach towards the governance of the Pension Fund. 

 
This statement was reviewed by the Pensions Sub-committee in June 2015 
and is currently out to consultation with the Fund’s employers before it is 
published. It is attached in Appendix 1 for the Board’s information. 

 
5.2. Statement of Investment Principles 

This statement is required by regulation 12(1) of the LGPS (Management and 
Investment of Funds) Regulations 2009 and sets out how Hammersmith and 
Fulham approach the investment of the Pension Fund assets and records 
compliance with best practice principles. It is reviewed whenever there is a 
change to the investment strategy and was last reviewed in March 2015. It can 
be found at the following link: 

 http://www.lbhf.gov.uk/Images/Statement%20of%20Investment%20Principles
%202015_tcm21-174597.pdf  

 
5.3. Funding Strategy Statement 

This statement is required by regulation 58 of the Local Government Pension 
Scheme Regulations 2013 and sets how the Fund manages the funding of the 
pension liabilities. It is re
[...]
erally with any admission body.  

Page 32



APPENDIX 1 

9. To ensure compliance with all relevant statutes, regulations and best practice 
with both the public and private sectors.  

10. To review the arrangements and managers for the provision of Additional 
Voluntary Contributions for fund members. 

11. To receive and consider the Auditor’s report on the governance of the Pension 
Fund. 

12. To determine any other investment or pension fund policies that may be 
required from time to time so as to comply with Government regulations and to 
make any decisions in accordance with those policies. 

 
 
Pensions Board 
With effect from 1st April 2015, all administering authorities are required by the Public 
Services Pensions Act 2013 to establish a Pensions Board to assist them.  The 
London Borough of Hammersmith and Fulham Pensions Board was established by 
full Council on 25th February 2015. 
 
The role of the Pensions Board is to assist the administering authority with securing 
compliance with Local Government Pension Scheme regulations and other 
legislation relating to the governance and administration of the scheme.  The Board 
does not have a decision making role in relation to management of the Fund, but is 
able to make recommendations to the Pensions Sub-committee. 
 
The membership of the Board is as follows: 

 Three employer representatives comprising one from an admitted or 
scheduled body and two nominated by the Council; 

 Three scheme members representatives from the Council or an admitted or 
scheduled body. 

 
All Board members are entitled to vote, but it is expected that as far as possible 
Board members will reach a consensus.  Three Board members are required to 
attend for a meeting to be quorate.  The Board will meet a minimum of twice a year. 
 
 
Compliance with statutory guidance 
It is a regulatory requirement that the Fund publishes the extent to which it complies 
with statutory guidance issued by the Secretary of State for Com
[...]
MPLIANT – as set out in the Council’s constitution 
 
Meetings  
a) That an administering authority’s main committee or committees meet at least 
quarterly.  
COMPLIANT – as set out in terms of reference of the Pensions Sub-committee 
 
b) That an administering authority’s secondary committee or panel meet at least 
twice a year and is synchronised with the dates when the main committee sits. 
NOT APPLICABLE– all Pension Fund matters are considered by the Pensions Sub-
committee. 
  
c) That administering authorities who do not include lay members in their formal 
governance arrangements, provide a forum outside of those arrangements by which 
the interests of key stakeholders can be represented. 
COMPLIANT – represented on the Pensions Board 
 
Access 
a) That subject to any rules in the council’s constitution, all members of main and 
secondary committees or panels have equal access to committee papers, 
documents and advice that falls to be considered at meetings of the main committee. 
COMPLIANT – as set out in the Council’s constitution 
 

Page 35



APPENDIX 1 

Scope 

a)That administering authorities have taken steps to bring wider scheme issues 
within the scope of their governance arrangements 
COMPLIANT – as set out in terms of reference of the Pensions Sub-committee 
 
Publicity 
a) That administering authorities have published details of their governance 
arrangements in such a way that stakeholders with an interest in the way in which 
the scheme is governed, can express an interest in wanting to be part of those 
arrangements. 
COMPLIANT – all meeting minutes, reports and Pension Fund policies are published 
on the Council’s website. 

Page 36


	Agenda
	5 Background and Role of the Board
	6 Role of Pensions Sub-Committee
	7 Code of Conduct Policy
	8 Conflicts of Interest Policy
	9 Knowledge and Skills Policy
	10 Key Documents



Minutes of the meeting


_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

.

 

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Pensions Board 
Minutes 

 

Thursday 30 July 2015 
 

 

 
 

PRESENT 
 
Employer Representatives: Councillor Ali Hashem, Councillor Rory Vaughan, and 
Richard Gregg 
 
Scheme Member Representatives: Orin Miller and Eric Kersey 
 
Officers: Nicola Webb, David Hodgkinson, Debbie Morris, and David Abbott 
 

 
1. INTRODUCTIONS  

 
Members and officers introduced themselves to the Board. 
 
 

2. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR AND VICE-CHAIR  
 
RESOLVED 

1. That Councillor Ali Hashem be appointed Chair of the Pensions Board 
for the 2015/16 municipal year. 

2. That Orin Miller be appointed Vice Chair of the Pensions Board for the 
2015/16 municipal year. 

 
 

3. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Neil Newton. 
 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

5. BACKGROUND AND ROLE OF THE BOARD  
 
David Hodgkinson presented the report that set out the background to the 
creation and operation of Local Pension Boards in England and Wales and 
the role of the Board as defined by Section 5 of the Public Services Pensions 
Act 2013 and Regulation 106 of the Local Government Pension Scheme 
Governance Regulations 2013. 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

 
Officers informed members that a joint meeting with the Pensions Sub-
Committee was planned for September to discuss training and to clarify roles 
and work allocation. 
 
Officers also informed members that they could nominate substitutes to 
attend future meeting in their place but they would be required to undertake 
training. Members agreed that nominated substitutes were not required as the 
required quorum was three members (out of six) and the Board only met bi-
annually. 
 
RESOLVED 

1. That the Board note the contents of the report and the terms of 
reference. 

2. That the Board would not use nominated substitute members. 
 
 

6. ROLE OF PENSIONS SUB-COMMITTEE  
 
Nicola Webb introduced the report that advised the Pension Board of the role 
of the Council’s Pensions Sub-Committee. 
 
Members asked for an update from officers on the new pensions contract with 
Surrey County Council, including how the changes would be communicated 
to scheme members. Officers agreed to provide an update at the next 
meeting of the Board. 

ACTION: Debbie Morris 
RESOLVED 
That the Board note the contents of the report. 
 
 

7. CODE OF CONDUCT POLICY  
 
David Hodgkinson presented the report that set out the code of conduct policy 
for the Pensions Board. 
 
RESOLVED 
That the Board note the code of conduct policy. 
 
 

8. CONFLICTS OF INTEREST POLICY  
 
Nicola Webb presented the report that set out the conflicts of interest policy 
for the Pensions Board. 
 
RESOLVED 
That the Board note the conflicts of interest policy. 
 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

9. KNOWLEDGE AND SKILLS POLICY  
 
Nicola Webb presented the report that advised of the legal requirements for 
the knowledge and skills of Pensions Board members. The Pensions Sub-
Committee approved the same policy for their members at their meeting in 
June. 
 
Officers also noted that training needs and self-assessment would be 
discussed in more detail at the joint meeting of the Pensions Board and the 
Pensions Sub-Committee in September. 
 
Members requested outlines of the training for each area of the CIPFA 
framework to give context to the sections. Officers agreed to provide the 
requested information outside the meeting. 

ACTION: Nicola Webb 
RESOLVED 
That the Board notes the contents of the report. 
 
 

10. KEY DOCUMENTS  
 
Nicola Webb presented the report that advised the Pensions Board of the key 
Pension Fund statements and regular monitoring documents. 
 
Officers noted that on Page 34, Appendix 1, Annex 1 there were two areas 
marked as ‘not fully compliant’ but that was due to outdated guidance from 
the Department for Communities and Local Government that did not 
recognise Pensions Boards. The Chair asked that the Board was updated 
when new guidance was issued. 
 
RESOLVED 
That the Board note the contents of the report. 
 
 

11. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
To be confirmed. 
 

 
Meeting started: 7.00 pm 
Meeting ended: 7.45 pm 

 
Chairman   

 
 

Contact officer: David Abbott 
Committee Co-ordinator 
Governance and Scrutiny 

 : 020 8753 2063 
 E-mail: david.abbott@lbhf.gov.uk 
 


